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Summary

The proposal is an application for Conditional Use Review to increase the parking lot coverage at Liberty
Elementary School. The site is located at 2345 Liberty Street (Attachment A). The proposal includes the
removal of the existing parking lot along 24th Avenue and construction of a larger parking lot with parent pickup/drop off area lanes and other associated parking lot improvements.
The Conditional Use Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.250 are addressed in
this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Review Body:

Staff (Type II review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Type of Application:

Conditional Use to increase the parking lot coverage at Liberty Elementary
School. The proposal includes the removal of the existing parking lot along
24th Avenue and construction of a larger parking lot with parent pickup/drop-off area lanes and other associated parking lot improvements.

Property Owner:

Russ Allen; Greater Albany Public School District
718 SW 7th Avenue, Albany, OR 97321-2320

Applicant:

Ken Gruenwald; HMK Company
695 Commercial Street SE, Suite 116, Salem, OR 97301

Engineer:

Matt Wadlington; Civil West Engineering Services, Inc.
945 SE Geary Street, Albany, OR 97322

Architect:

Dougherty Landscape Architects
474 Willamette Street, Suite 305, Eugene, OR 97401

Address/Location:

2345 Liberty Street SW, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No.; 11S-04W-12D Tax Lot 400

Zoning:

RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family) District
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Total Land Area

6.26 Acres

Existing Land Use:

Liberty Elementary School

Neighborhood:

West Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

To the north, south, west, and east, RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family); to the
southeast, OP (Office Professional).

Surrounding Uses:

To the south, single family residences; to the north, West Albany High
School; to the northeast, Memorial Middle School and a sports complex used
in conjunction with the high school and middle school; to the south, across
24th Avenue, single family residences; to the west, across Liberty Street,
National Energy Technology Lab.

Prior History:

A Conditional Use for the placement of a second modular classroom
containing 1,792 square feet at Liberty Elementary School on property
located in the RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family) zoning district (Case File
CU-07-96).
A Conditional Use to allow the placement of a modular building containing
two classrooms was approved administratively on October 7, 1991 (Case File.
CU-22-91).
A Variance to construct 12-foot chain link fence 11 feet from the property
line where a 25-foot setback is required (Case File VR-20-88).
Prior to this, the subject school has had numerous land use reviews over the
years, but none of them are relevant to the current application. The school
has been in operation since circa 1960s.

Staff Decision

The application for a Conditional Use referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on May
14, 2019, in accordance with ADC 1.330. At the time the comment period ended on May 28, 2019, comments
from Michael and Linda Garcia were received by the Planning Division, and these comments are included as
Attachment C. Issues identified in the public comments are addressed in this staff report under the applicable
criteria.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a Conditional Use Review
(ADC 2.250), which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the
review criteria.
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Conditional Use Review Criteria
Criterion 1

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The property is located at 2345 Liberty Street SW; it is bordered by West Albany High School to the
north, Memorial Middle School to the northeast, 24th Avenue to the south, and Liberty Street to the
west (Attachment A).

1.2

The site is zoned RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family, which allows educational institutions in the RS6.5 zoning district with Conditional Use Review approval, per ADC 3.050, Schedule of Permitted Uses.
ADC 3.080(13) states that increases in parking lot coverage shall be reviewed through the Conditional
Use Type II process, which is satisfied through this land use review process.

1.3

The site is surrounded by an established neighborhood of single-family homes, except for the National
Energy Technology Lab (NETL), which is located across the Liberty Street to the west. The operating
characteristics of this neighborhood include activities associated with the residential neighborhood and
the activities associated with the existing West Albany High School, Memorial Middle School, and the
NETL. Activities in residential neighborhoods typically occur between 6:00 am and 11:00 pm. People
drive to and from their homes and are outside doing maintenance and recreational activities. Liberty
Elementary School, Memorial Middle School, and West Albany High School have been in operation
since circa 1960s to early 1970s, and the site of the NETL has been in operation as a government
institution since 1943. The operating hours of the elementary school and the National Energy
Technology Lab are approximately from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. School
activities also include occasional evening events and some activities during the summer months.

1.4

The proposed development will replace the existing 12-space vehicle parking lot with a new 33-space
parking lot with parent pick-up/drop-off area (see Site Plan, Attachment B.2). Parking lot
improvements will include a new driveway approach to 24th Avenue, internal sidewalks, landscaping,
and accessibility improvements. The proposed parking lot is located to the north of 24th Avenue and
southeast of Liberty Elementary School.

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed development is allowed with Conditional Use Type II Review approval in the RS-6.5
zoning district per ADC 3.080(13).

1.2

The existing Liberty Elementary School has been in operation since circa 1960s, and the proposed
increase in parking lot coverage does not change the land use.

1.3

The proposal will not have an impact on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood because
the primary use of the property will continue and remain unchanged.

1.4

As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

1.5

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 2

The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size,
building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for
mitigation of differences in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening,
landscaping or other design features.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Existing and Anticipated Uses The proposed use and operating characteristics of the surrounding
neighborhood are described in Findings 1.3 and 1.4 above, which are incorporated here by reference.

2.2

RS-6.5 Zoning District Development Standards The site is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-6.5).
ADC Article 3 establishes minimum requirements for development within the RS-6.5 zone related to
size, building scale, intensity, and setbacks.

2.3

Lot Coverage The maximum lot coverage in the RS-6.5 zoning district is 60 percent. The site is
approximately 272,685.60 square feet (6.26 acres) in size. The existing impervious area is approximately
49,500 square feet of building area and 38,000 square feet of impervious area. The proposed parking
lot expansion will increase the existing impervious area by approximately 28,000 square feet; therefore,
approximately 42 percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces (an estimated 115,500
square feet of 272,685.60 square foot total site area), and the site will continue to meet the 60 percent
maximum lot coverage standard.

2.4

Setbacks Residential district development standards are stipulated under ADC 3.190, Table 1. The
standard minimum front setback of the RS-6.5 zones is 15 feet. With the proposed front curb line of
the parking lot is 16 feet from the property line along 24th Avenue, the proposal will exceed the
minimum 15-foot front yard setback standard set forth in ADC 3.190, Table 1.

2.5

Building Height and Scale No buildings are being proposed with this development; therefore, this
criterion in not applicable.

2.6

Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces Per ADC 9.120, elementary schools require one parking
space per classroom plus one space per two employees. The applicant’s submittal indicates that the
existing elementary school has 14 classrooms and 38 employees, which requires 33 total vehicle parking
spaces (see Table 1, Parking Requirements). The applicant’s proposal for 33 parking spaces meets the
parking standard set forth in ADC 9.120, Table 9-1.
Table 1: Parking Requirements
Vehicle Parking

Elementary School

Totals
2.7

Parking Ratio

Parking

Parking

Required

Provided

1 per classroom

14

1 per 2 employees

19
33

33

Bike Parking. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial and office developments to provide a minimum
of one bicycle parking space for every ten required vehicle parking spaces with a minimum of two
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bicycle parking spaces. Based on 33 parking spaces provided, three bicycle parking spaces are required,
half of which must be covered. Bicycle parking is not indicated in the applicant’s submittal. A
condition of approval will require that final plans show how the bicycle parking meets the minimum
design standards of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h), such as 50 percent sheltered, being secured to the ground,
meeting all clearance standards, etc.
2.8

Landscaping. Landscaping for non-residential uses under ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front
and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions) be landscaped before
an occupancy permit will be issued, unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC
9.190. ADC 9.140(2) states: “The minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks
in all commercial-industrial districts is as follows:
(a)

One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage.

(b)

Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants.

(c)

The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or
other attractive ground cover.”

In this case, the buffering standards from ADC 9.240 set a higher standard for front yard landscaping
and supersede the requirements of ADC 9.140(2). Compliance with buffering standards is addressed
below under Finding 2.10.
2.9

Parking Lot Landscaping Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce stormwater
runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the minimum standards
of ADC 9.150, by including landscaped planter bays, entryway landscaping and buffers from structures.
The standards under ADC 9.150(1)-(3) state:
Planter Bays: Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of each parking
bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. Gaps in the curb may be allowed for
connections to approved post-construction stormwater quality facilities. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least
ten feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.
Entryway landscaping: Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot-wide landscape
planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are
permitted
Parking Space Buffers: Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian walkways or
loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials
Where the parking lot expansion is proposed, the landscaping requirements of ADC 9.150 apply. The
parking lot landscape areas shown on the applicant’s landscape plan conceptually meet ADC 9.150(1),
with curbed planter bays at both ends of parking bays along 24th Avenue. The central parking bay
shows a curbed planter bays at both ends of the parking bays, but no landscaping in the west planter
bay. However, landscaping in this planter bay would obstruct pedestrian access to the striped crosswalk
leading to the perimeter sidewalk and entryway doors. The northeast parking bay shows a curb planter
bay on the west side but not on the east side. A condition will ensure that the northeast parking bay
includes a curbed landscaping planter bay on the east side in accordance with ADC 9.150(1).
The parking lot will have a one-way internal travel aisle system with separate entrance and exit
driveways. The landscape plan shows required entranceway landscaping on both sides of the proposed
driveway entrance in accordance with ADC 9.150(2).
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Landscape Buffering According to table 9-4, 10 feet of landscaped buffer is required for new
construction of commercial/professional/mixed use development and parking lots with at least five
spaces that abut dwellings in residential zones. ADC 9.210 also states: “Where a use would be abutting
another use except for separation by right-of-way, buffering (but not screening) shall be required as specified in the matrix.”
The buffering standards under ADC 9.240 are:
(1)
At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous
trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and
spaced not more than 15 feet apart. This requirement may be waived by the Director when it can be
demonstrated that such trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code (e.g. solar access);
(2)
At least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area;
(3)
The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).”
The Buffering and Screening Matrix in Table 9-4 shows that a 10-foot landscape buffer and screening
is required between parking areas (with five for more spaces) and dwellings in the RS-6.5 zone, except
for when such uses are separated by right-of-way. In such instance, buffering (but not screening) is
required. As shown on the location map, the proposed 33-space parking lot is separated from dwellings
in the RS-6.5 zone by 24th Avenue; therefore, a 10-foot landscape buffer but no screening is required.
The frontage along 24th Avenue SW where the parking lot improvement is proposed measures 232
lineal feet when subtracting permitted intrusions, including the accessways and sidewalks (288 feet
minus 56 feet). Landscape plans submitted with the application show at least seven deciduous trees at
least 6 feet tall, 17 five-gallon shrubs or 35 one-gallon shrubs or accent plants, and suitable ground
cover along this frontage (see Landscaping Plan, Attachment B.3).

2.11

Irrigation System ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits
written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. The applicant submitted
a landscaping plan with an irrigation plan. (see Landscaping Plan, Attachment B.4).

2.12

Screening of Refuse Containers ADC 3.390 requires refuse container and disposal areas to be screened
from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall. Refuse disposal
areas may not be located in required setback areas or buffer yards and may not be placed within 15 feet
of a dwelling window. No refuse containers are proposed with this development; therefore, this
criterion in not applicable.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposal is a parking lot expansion within the campus boundary, which is allowed through
Conditional Use Type II Review in the RS-6.5 zone.

2.2

The proposal meets the standards for lot coverage, setbacks, and all other parking standards.

2.3

Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as
buffering and landscaping.

2.4

A revised parking lot landscaping plan is required before a building permit can be issued to ensure the
parking lot landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1) are met.

2.5

The applicant will need to provide final plans to show how the bicycle parking meets the minimum
design standards of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h), such as 50 percent sheltered, being secured to the ground,
meeting all clearance standards, etc.
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2.6

As proposed and conditioned, the parking expansion will be compatible with existing or anticipated
uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping.

2.7

This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 1

Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan
must be consistent with the parking lot landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1).

Condition 2

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Community
Development Department to ensure consistency with the approved plans.

Condition 3

Upon final inspection of the parking lot, all proposed and required site improvements (e.g.
vehicle parking, landscaping, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with
approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per
ADC 9.190.

Condition 4

Before beginning work the applicant must obtain separate parking lot and plumbing permits
for the parking lot/stormwater quality facilities and the associated private plumbing from the
City’s Community Development Department, Building Division.

Criterion 3

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, onstreet parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety.
Findings of Fact
3.1

The proposed development will construct a 33-space parking lot and parent pick-up/drop off area for
Liberty Elementary School. The existing 12-space parking lot will be removed. The school is located
on the northeast corner of Liberty Street and 24th Avenue.

3.2

Liberty Street is classified as a minor collector street and is constructed to city standards.
Improvements along the frontage of the project include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel
lane in both directions; on-street bike lanes; and on-street parking along both sides of the road. No
changes are being proposed along the site’s frontage on Liberty Street.

3.3

24th Avenue is classified as a minor collector street and is constructed to city standards. Improvements
along the frontage of the project include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in both
directions; and on-street parking along both sides of the road.

3.4

Access to the new parking lot will be from 24th Avenue. The parking lot will have a one-way internal
travel aisle system with separate entrance and exit driveways. The applicant proposes to construct new
sidewalk along the frontage of the parking lot improvement.

3.5

The proposed development will not increase the floor area of the existing school or result in an increase
in the number of students the school can accommodate. As a result, the development is not expected
to result in additional vehicle trip generation.
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3.6

Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity issues occurring along the frontage of the site.

3.7

The interior design of the proposed parking lot complies with the design standards for travel aisle and
parking stall dimensions contained in ADC 9.120. The parking lot is designed with a single entrance
lane at its east end, and separate left and right exit lanes at the lot’s west end.

3.8

The exit from the new parking lot will be immediately adjacent to the school’s primary entrance and
the area of peak pedestrian activity when students arrive and depart from the school. Sight distance
between vehicles and pedestrians could be influenced by two issues; vehicles parked on the street close
to parking lot driveways, and side-by-side existing vehicles that would block the driver’s view of
approaching pedestrians and vehicle traffic. The use of separate right and left exit lanes also increases
the length of student/pedestrian exposure when walking on the sidewalk across the driveway.

3.9

The following public comment related to transportation was received, followed by staff’s response to
the comment. A copy of the comment letter is included in the Attachments.
Michael and Linda Garcia Email: dated May 24, 2019 (Attachment C)
The Mr. and Mrs. Garcia raised three issues:
(1) The through travel lanes on 24th Avenue are sometimes blocked by parents that arrive at the end
of school to pick up students. The Garcia’s suggest the City issue citations for that behavior and
consider posting “No Blocking Traffic” signs.
Response: The proposed improvement is intended to at least partially address this issue by providing for an on-site
student pick up and drop off area. The Vehicle Code already restricts blockage of a travel lane, and the addition
of signs is not necessary to allow for enforcement.
(2) A suggestion to drop the speed limit on Pacific Boulevard from 45 mph to 35 mph on Pacific
Boulevard between Queen Avenue and 29th Avenue.
Response: Pacific Boulevard is part of the State Highway system and is under the jurisdiction of ODOT. The
speed limit on the highway is set by ODOT through issuance of a speed zone order. The City does not have the
authority to modify the speed limit.
(3) A suggestion to consider installation of a traffic signal at the Pacific Boulevard/24th Avenue
intersection.
Response: Because Pacific Boulevard is under ODOT jurisdiction, ODOT would need to approve any plan to
install a traffic signal at the intersection. Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) did not identify a need for
a traffic signal at this intersection through the TSP’s horizon year of 2030. The intersection will be reevaluated
with the next TSP update to see if traffic signal installation warrants will be met at the revised horizon year.

Conclusions
3.1

The project will replace an existing 12-space parking lot in front of Liberty Elementary School with a
33-space parking lot and parent pick-up and drop off area. The project involves construction of new
sidewalk and driveway approaches to 24th Avenue within the public right of way.

3.2

The development is located on the northeast corner of Liberty Street and 24th Avenue. Both streets
are improved to city standards.
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3.3

The development is not expected to result in additional site-generated traffic.

3.4

The interior design of the parking lot complies with the parking lot design standards contained in ADC
9.120.

3.5

The proposed design and location of the new parking lot driveways would result in sight distance
conflicts between drivers and students/pedestrians on the sidewalk. In order to resolve those conflicts
two changes would need to occur; on street parking should be restricted within 20 feet of the driveway
approaches, and the parking lot exit would need to be restricted to a single lane instead of providing
separate left and right turn exit lanes.

3.6

This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Condition
Condition 5

Prior to performing any work within the public right-of-way, the applicant must obtain an
encroachment permit from the Public Works Department.

Condition 6

A minimum of 20 feet of yellow curb shall be installed on both sides of each proposed
driveway.

Condition 7

The exit driveway from the new parking lot onto 24th Avenue shall be restricted to a single
exit lane with a width no wider than 20 feet.

Criterion 4

Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management and for fire and police
protection are capable of servicing the proposed use.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
4.1
City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main that lies within the southwest corner of
the subject property.
4.2

The proposed parking lot improvements will have no impact on public sanitary sewer system.

Water
4.3

City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main in 24th Avenue along the full frontage of the subject
property.

4.4

The proposed parking lot improvements will have no impact on public sanitary sewer system.

Storm Drainage
4.5

City utility maps show no piped public storm drainage facilities in 24th Avenue along the subject
property’s frontage. The nearest public storm drainage main is a 12-inch main approximately 210 feet
east of existing parking lot southeast of the school building.

4.6

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
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a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Any proposed drainage systems
must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system, as well as the
location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City
of Albany's Engineering Division.
4.7

ADC 12.45.030 states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including
all phases of the development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be created
or replaced.

4.8

The applicant’s preliminary plan shows stormwater quality facilities being constructed with the
proposed parking lot improvements. The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit before
beginning work. The stormwater quality plan must adhere to City standards and will be reviewed by
the Public Works Department.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed parking lot improvements will not impact public sanitary sewer or water facilities.

4.2

Stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed improvements. The applicant must
obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work.
Final design details will be reviewed as part of this permit.

Conditions
Condition 8

Before beginning work the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s
Public Works Department. All required stormwater quality facilities must be constructed and
approved by the City before final parking and plumbing permit approval will be granted.

Criterion 5

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially
zoned lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety
issues.
Findings of Fact
5.1

ADC 9.440 - 9.500 also include environmental standards related to noise, visible emissions, vibrations,
odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste, which is addressed below.

5.2

Hours of Operation: The proposal includes renovations within the existing Liberty Elementary School
campus, which has been in operation since circa 1960s. The existing use of the site as an elementary
school will remain and the typical hours of operation will also remain the same.

5.3

Lighting and Glare: The applicant states that parking lot lighting is not proposed.
Noise: Outside activities may occur throughout the school day (estimated 7:30 AM to 3:20 PM). The
school campus is separated from adjacent residential uses on all sides by public roads. The sounds of
outside activities may extend beyond the property lines but the intensity (loudness) rapidly diminishes
with distance. No significant change in the noise levels is expected from the school parking lot
expansion and renovations.
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Odor, Emissions, Heat and Vibrations: No odors, emissions, heat or vibrations are currently released
or will be released from the existing school site.
Insects and Rodents: Insects and rodents are not expected to be an attraction to the proposed
expansion of the existing parking lot.
Hazardous Waste: The elementary school does not generate hazardous waste.
Litter: The new parking lot would be monitored by staff for cleanliness. Students walking to school
would be responsible for properly disposing refuse.
Privacy and safety: The school campus is separated from adjacent residential uses on all sides by public
roads. There is existing perimeter site fencing along the sports fields to the south, east and west.
Administrative staff would be located at the main entrance to enforce visitor protocols. No privacy or
safety concerns resulting from students or school activities are anticipated

Conclusions
5.1

Impacts from the proposed development with respect to litter, noise, odors, hours of operation,
privacy, and safety are not anticipated to be significant.

5.2

Any adverse impacts associated with the proposed development are mitigated through compliance
with applicable development standards.

5.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Airport Approach: Figure 4-1 of the ADC Article 4 shows that the subject property is not located
within or near the vicinity of the Airport Approach District.

6.2

Article 6 Natural Resources. The site is not within the Open Space zoning district, the Floodplain
Overlay District, the Hillside Development Overlay District, or the Willamette River Greenway
Overlay District; nor does the site contain a Riparian Corridor overlay, Habitat Assessment overlay, or
Wetland overlay. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010
shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.

6.3

Historic and Archaeological Resources, Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: The property is not located in a
Historic District. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1

There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property.

6.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.320-8.390)

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the
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standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met, and has added a condition. "NA"
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development
N/A

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). This criterion is not applicable because
the site is not located inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts (per Article 7).

N/A

Building Orientation (ADC 8.330) This criterion is not applicable because the development proposal
does not include construction of a new building or expansion of an existing building.

N/A

General Building Design (ADC 8.340) This criterion is not applicable because the development
proposal does not include construction of a new building or expansion of an existing building.



Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350)
The standards apply to both public and private streets.
(1)

New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements
to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic.

(2)

The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street
pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional
local street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks.

(3)

Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below,
or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less
than one acre.

(4)

Where drop off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation.

(5)

Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a
minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.

Findings of Fact
Subsections (1) and (2) apply to commercial development and do not apply to the proposed
institutional development.
(3) A portion of the expanded parking lot includes a parent pick-up/drop off circulation loop located
between the building and street.
(4) The proposed parking lot includes two accessible vehicle parking spaces and accessible routes
to/from the elementary school and public right-of-way.
(5) The internal circulation system is designed to facilitate slow traffic speeds with parking lot travel
aisles designed to meet minimum dimension standards and landscaped bays with tree plantings
incorporated throughout the parking lot in accordance with ADC 9.150.
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Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360)
(1)
All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The
number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale.
Size of Structure or Improvement
Less than 5,000 square feet
5,000 – 10,000 square feet
10,001 – 50,000 square feet
More than 50,000 square feet

Number
1
2
3
4

of

Amenities

(2)

Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be
used to fulfill the requirement:
(a)
Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which
are 50 percent wider than required by the Code.
(b)
Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.
(c)
Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet.
(d)
Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(e)
Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(f)
Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code.
(g)
Weather protection (awnings, etc.).
(h)
Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit.

(3)

Pervious pedestrian amenities can include approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality
improvements.

(4)

Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards:
(a)
Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near
transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public
or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public rightof-way or a public access easement.
(b)
Amenities are not subject to setback requirements.
(c)
Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example,
similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to
foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily
maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement).

Findings of Fact
Subsections (1) through (4) apply to commercial development and do not apply to the proposed
institutional development.



Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370)
(1)
New retail, office, and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for
convenient pedestrian access to transit.
(2)

Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site.
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Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical.
Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and
driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment,
streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining
property.
For the purposes of this section, “impractical” means where one or more of the following conditions exists:
(a)
Physical or topographic conditions make a connection impracticable. Such conditions include but are
not limited to freeways, railroads, steep slopes, wetlands or other bodies of water where a connection
could not reasonably be provided;
(b)
Buildings or other existing development on adjacent land physically preclude a connection now or in the
future considering the potential for redevelopment; or
(c)
Where streets or accessways would violate provisions of leases, easement, covenants, restrictions or other
agreements existing as of May 1, 1995, which preclude a required street or accessway connection.

(4)

On sites at major transit stops provide the following:
(a)
Either locate buildings within 20 feet of the transit stop, a transit street or an intersecting street, or
provide a pedestrian plaza at the transit stop or a street intersection.
(b)
A reasonable direct pedestrian connection between the transit stop and building entrances on the site.
(c)
A transit passenger landing pad accessible to the disabled.
(d)
An easement or dedication for a passenger shelter if requested by the transit provider.
(e)
Lighting at the transit stop.

Findings of Fact
The school is located on the northeast corner of Liberty Street and 24th Avenue. The nearest transit
stop is located over 800 feet to the east at the intersection of 24th Avenue and Elm Street SW. All
adjacent transit stops are accessible from the subject site via public sidewalks per ADC 8.370(1).
The applicant proposes to install a five-foot-wide sidewalk to connect the two main entrances of the
office building to the existing public sidewalk along Broadalbin Street per ADC 8.370(2).
Pedestrian connections are provided from the site to abutting properties via the public sidewalks along
24th Avenue per ADC 8.370(3). This standard will be met.
The applicant proposes the removal of the existing parking lot along 24th Avenue and construction of
a larger parking lot with parent pick-up/drop off area lanes and other associated parking lot
improvements. Liberty Elementary School is served by the existing public transportation system. The
applicant proposes a five-foot sidewalk along the perimeter of the parking lot and a pedestrian
crosswalk to the center parking bay. The internal sidewalks along the perimeter parking lot will connect
to public sidewalks along 24th Avenue enter parking lot entrance and exit.
N/A

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380)
The amount of parking needed for larger commercial development can result in a large expanse of pavement. Landscaping
in a parking area shall be incorporated in a manner that is both attractive and easy to maintain, minimizes the visual
impact of surface parking, and improves environmental and climatic impacts. In addition to the provisions of Article 9,
the following standards apply to commercial development when more than 75 parking spaces are proposed.
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Findings of Fact
These criteria are not applicable because they apply to commercial development as opposed to
institutional development.
N/A

Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390)
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted
by the local conditions:
(1)

On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets.

(2)

Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately
screened from adjacent properties.

(3)

The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties.

(4)

Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents, and mechanical devices
have been adequately screened.

(5)

Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets,
abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided.

(6)

Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle
the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles
enter and exit the site in a forward motion.

Findings of Fact
These criteria are not applicable because they apply to commercial development as opposed to
institutional development.

Conclusions
DS.1

Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated
with this development meet design standards.

DS.2

No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; an expansion of the existing
high school will not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts.

DS.3

All applicable Commercial and Institutional Design Standards are met.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Review the removal of the existing parking
lot along 24th Avenue and construction of a larger parking lot with parent pick-up/drop-off lanes including
other associated parking lot improvements at Liberty Elementary School satisfies all applicable review criteria
as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan
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must be consistent with the parking lot landscape standards of ADC 9.150, buffering standards
of ADC 9.240 and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160.
Condition 2

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Community
Development Department to ensure consistency with the approved plans.

Condition 3

Upon final inspection of the parking lot, all proposed and required site improvements (e.g.
vehicle parking, landscaping, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with
approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per
ADC 9.190.

Condition 4

Before beginning work the applicant must obtain separate parking lot and plumbing permits
for the parking lot/stormwater quality facilities and the associated private plumbing from the
City’s Community Development Department, Building Division.

Condition 5

Prior to performing any work within the public right-of-way, the applicant must obtain an
encroachment permit from the Public Works Department.

Condition 6

A minimum of 20 feet of yellow curb shall be installed on both sides of each proposed
driveway.

Condition 7

The exit driveway from the new parking lot onto 24th Avenue shall be restricted to a single
exit lane with a width no wider than 20 feet.

Condition 8

Before beginning work the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s
Public Works Department. All required stormwater quality facilities must be constructed and
approved by the City before final parking and plumbing permit approval will be granted.

Attachments
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May 10, 2019

City of Albany
Community Development
333 Broadalbin Street SW
Albany, OR 97321
Attn: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

RE:

Application for Conditional Use
City of Albany Planning Files CU-01-19
Property Address: 2345 SW Liberty Street

Dear Ms. LaRoque:
Please accept this letter explaining how the proposed Conditional Use complies with each of the following
criteria (ADC 2.250).
1. The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
The base zone for the property is RS-6.5. Educational Facilities are allowed in RS-6.5 zoning with
a Conditional Use approval. Since the school has been on the property for nearly 70 years, and
this proposed project does not change the use, the proposed project is consistent with the intended
character of the base zone and the operating characteristics of the neighborhood. Per Article 3,
section 3.080 (13) “Expansion of an education or religious institution includes the addition of
building area, increase in parking lot coverage, or expansion of athletic facilities. Any expansion
must be reviewed through the Conditional Use Type II process (CUII).”
2. The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale,
and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping, or the proposal mitigates difference in appearance or
scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, or other design features.
The proposed project will add necessary parking to serve the existing elementary school. Parking
lot will be used for staff parking and provides a separate, “Off Street” student drop-off area. These
are all uses which are compatible with the existing land use (Educational Institution).
3. The transportation system can support the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area.
Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, access
requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety.
This project significantly improves the transportation system. Currently there is only a small staff
parking lot available, and visitors and student drop-off occurs on 24th Street. Implementation of this
project will alleviate much of the crowding and hazardous pedestrian/vehicle interactions.
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4. Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police
protection are capable of services the proposed use.
This project has no demand for public domestic water or sanitary sewer. Stormwater quality
management is addressed onsite with an onsite swale, per City of Albany Onsite Swale Design
Guide. Parking lot has been designed to meet City parking lot design standards which will allow for
adequate Fire and Police services.
5. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands due to (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, or hours of operation or (b) privacy and safety issues.
This project will have significant beneficial impacts to neighbors by reducing the loading on 24th
Avenue. By providing off-street parking and furthering the buffer between vehicles and nearby
residential properties, noise, glare, odor, litter will be reduced. Hours of operation will not be
amended or changed as a result of this proposal. No adverse impacts will result from this
development, and privacy and safety are improved.
6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations described
in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
This project is not within a special purpose district.
In addition to the above criteria, the project complies with the following standards found within the Albany
Development Code (ADC) as demonstrated:
1. The proposed project meets Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) development standards.
Offstreet parking is an allowable use in the RS-6.5 zoning with a Conditional Use Application.
Parking and drainage design meets development standards as follows:
STANDARD
RS-6.5
Minimum Lot Width
50’
Standard Met
Minimum Lot Depth
100’
Standard Met
Setbacks:
Minimum Front
15’
Standard Met
Maximum Front
None
Standard Met
Maximum Height
30’
Standard Met
Maximum Lot Coverage
60%
<50% Standard Met
Minimum Landscape Area
(2) All yards adj. to streets.
Standard Met
2. The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, buffering and
screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9.
Off Street Parking:
38 employees = 19 spaces required.
14 classrooms = 14 spaces required.
Total 33 spaces required. 33 spaces provided
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Landscaping:
A Landscape plan has been provided that meets the 9.150 requirements.
Tree Protection:
6 trees are being removed and will be replaced per the Landscape Plan. Existing tree types
and sizes vary. Two are larger than 8” diameter, with the largest being approximately 14”
diameter. Per Article 9.207, if 5 or more trees larger than 8” diameter are being removed a site
plan approval is required. This project will NOT remove 5 or more trees which meet that criteria.
Buffering and Screening:
Per Article 9.270, “In lieu of these standards a detailed landscape plan, which provides the
same degree of desired buffering utilizing alternative designs, may be submitted for approval.”
A landscape plan has been prepared to meet these requirements.
Environmental:
9.440 Noise. The City noise standards are stated in Albany Municipal Code Title 7, Public Peace,
Morals and Safety. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-035-0035, Noise Control Regulations
for Industry and Commerce, is adopted here in its entirety, and as may be subsequently amended
by the State of Oregon. Tables 7, 8, and 9 referenced in OAR are included here for reference only.
In addition, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has regulations that apply to firms
adjacent to or near noise-sensitive uses such as dwellings, religious institutions, schools, and
hospitals. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/09] - **Tables omitted for brevity**
Proposed project does not change property use, therefore no change in noise is expected.
Expected noise is solely vehicular, and will cease by 10:00 pm.
9.450 Visible Emissions. Within the mixed-use, commercial, IP and WF zoning districts, there shall
be no use, operation, or activity that results in a stack or other point source emission, other than an
emission from space heating, or the emission of pure uncombined water (steam) that is visible from
a property line. [Ord. 5555, 2/7/2003]
Project will not add any visible emissions.
9.455 Water Quality. Direct discharge of stormwater and process waste from the operation of
industries shall comply with the water quality standards adopted by the City of Albany, DEQ and as
authorized by a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit.
[Ord. 5555, 2/7/03]
Project will not include any industrial waste. Stormwater runoff will be treated in an Onsite
Swale.
9.460 Vibration. Continuous, frequent, or repetitive vibrations that exceed 0.002g peak may not be
produced.
Upon completion of the project, no vibrations will be generated on the site.
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9.470 Odors. Continuous, frequent, or repetitive odors or the emission of odorous gases or other
matter in such quantities as to be readily detectable at any point beyond the property line of the use
creating the odors is prohibited. Odor is regulated by the Department of Environmental Quality.
Exceptions: An odor detected for less than 15 minutes per day is exempt. [Ord. 5555, 2/7/03]
Upon completion of the project, no odor will be generated on the site.
9.480 Glare and Heat. No direct- or sky-reflected glare in excess of 0.5-foot candles of light,
whether from floodlights or from high-temperature processes such as combustion or welding or
otherwise, visible at the lot line shall be permitted. These regulations shall not apply to signs or
floodlighting of parking areas otherwise permitted by this Code. There shall be no emission or
transmission of heat or heated air so as to be discernible at the lot line of the source. Strobe lights
visible from another property are not allowed, except as may be required by the Federal Aviation
Administration. [Ord. 5555, 2/7/03]
No glare will be generated onsite.
9.490 Insects and Rodents. All materials including wastes shall be stored and all grounds shall be
maintained in a manner that will not attract or aid the propagation of insects or rodents or create a
health hazard.
No materials will be stored onsite.
9.500 Hazardous Waste. Hazardous wastes are subject to the regulations of Oregon Administrative
Rules (OAR) 340.100-110, Hazardous Waste Management. [Ord. 5555, 2/7/03]
No hazardous wastes will be used or stored onsite.
3. The proposed project meets applicable standards for public facilities found in Article 12.
Public facilities included in this project are limited to the sidewalk adjacent to 24th Avenue.
Sidewalk will be constructed per City Standards (Article 12, sections 12.290 through 12.320)
and will match the existing street curb.
Lastly, the project will not install any lighting, therefore a lighting plan has not been prepared or submitted.
Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding the narrative provided above.
Sincerely,

Matt Wadlington, P.E.
Willamette Valley Regional Manager
Civil West Engineering Services, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT C

LaRoque, Laura
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mike Garcia <bennybeaver4@msn.com>
Friday, May 24, 2019 10:45 AM
LaRoque, Laura
Notice of Filing to increase parking lot at Liberty Elementary

[External Email Notice: Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected mail.]

Dear Ms. LaRoque:
My name is Michael J. Garcia. I am responding to the notice of filing for the proposed conditional use to
increase the parking lot coverage at Liberty Elementary School.
My wife and I live at 2415 Liberty St SW which is 1/2 block from the school. The main concern we have is once
the project is completed whether or not it will be utilized properly. We currently have parents who arrive at
the school around 3:00pm to pick up their children, blocking 24th St from the school to Elm St and at times to
Pacific Blvd. School does not get out until 3:30 pm. It creates a traffic hazard for those who are trying to drive
down 24th St and turn right or left at the stop sign at the corner of Liberty and 24th. Plus, with the students
leaving West Albany High School in their vehicles and driving down Liberty and turning left on 24th St, there is
a risk of a potential accident of cars meeting head‐on which could result in severe injury or death.
The City of Albany needs to take into consideration that those individuals who impede traffic by blocking the
street need to be issued citations. Something to consider is to post signs stating, "No Blocking Traffic from
8:00am‐4:00pm" listing an ORS statute and the amount of fine.
Another issue to be considered by the City Traffic Commission is to drop the speed from 45mph at the
McDonald's on Pacific to 35 mph until you reach the traffic light at 29th St and then increase the speed to
45mph. And also consider installing a traffic signal at the intersection of 24th and Pacific Blvd to control traffic.
My wife and I think the proposal for the increase of parking at Liberty Elementary is a good thing and can work
if implemented properly.
Sincerely,
Michael J. & Linda C. Garcia
541‐974‐1827
______________
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